
 
    

 

  
  

  
 

   
  

  
  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  
 

  
 

 

 
  

  

 

   

  

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California
STEVE DIEHL 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SARAH J. JACOBS 
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 255899 
California Department of Justice
2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090 
Fresno, CA  93721 

Telephone:  (559) 705-2312 
Facsimile:  (559) 445-5106 

Attorneys for Applicant Acupuncture Board 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
FRESNO COUNTY 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

MICHAEL Z. ZHANG 

Defendant, 

& 

BEN BODEA, Executive Director of the 
ACUPUNCTURE BOARD OF 
CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF 
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, 

Applicant. 

Fresno County Case No. F19907379 

DEFENDANT’S STIPULATION TO 
RESTRICT HIS ACUPUNCTURE 
PRACTICE 

Hearing: July 13, 2020 at 8:30 a.m. 

Dept.: 33 

TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Applicant (Acupuncture Board) and the Defendant 

(MICHAEL Z. ZHANG) hereby enter into the following stipulation restricting Defendant’s 

practice as an Acupuncturist (Acupuncture Board License No. 10068): 

1 
DEFENDANT’S STIPULATION TO NOT PRACTICE ACUPUNCTURE (F19907379) 



 
    

 

 

  

 

   

 

    

 

  

 

  
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

    

  
  

  
 

   
  

 

 

    

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28

STIPULATION 

1. Defendant shall not practice or attempt to practice Acupuncture upon any patient, as of 

the effective date of his signature on this document, until the Superior Court has ruled upon and 

issued an Order regarding Applicant’s Motion for Restrictions (Pen. Code, § 23) or until 

Defendant’s criminal matter is resolved. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulation and have fully discussed it with my attorney 

Amanda Moran. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Acupuncture 

License.  I enter into this Stipulation voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be 

bound by it. 

DATED: July 8, 2020 Original signed by:
MICHAEL Z. ZHANG 
Defendant 

I have read and fully discussed with Defendant. MICHAEL Z. ZHANG, the terms and 

conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulation.  I approve its form and content. 

DATED: July 8, 2020 Original signed by:
AMANDA MORAN 
Attorney for Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulation is hereby respectfully submitted for consideration by the Fresno 

Superior Court in this action. 

DATED: __________________________July 13, 2020 Respectfully Submitted, 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California
STEVE DIEHL 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

Original signed by: 
SARAH J. JACOBS 
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Applicant Acupuncture Board 

FR2020301850/95351230.docx 

2 
DEFENDANT’S STIPULATION TO NOT PRACTICE ACUPUNCTURE (F19907379) 




Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		ac-10068_2020_07_13_pc23.pdf




		Report created by: 

		

		Organization: 

		




[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 2

		Passed manually: 0

		Failed manually: 0

		Skipped: 0

		Passed: 30

		Failed: 0




Detailed Report


		Document



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set

		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF

		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF

		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order

		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified

		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar

		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents

		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast

		Page Content



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged

		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged

		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order

		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided

		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged

		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker

		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts

		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses

		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive

		Forms



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged

		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description

		Alternate Text



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text

		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read

		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content

		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation

		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text

		Tables



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot

		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR

		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers

		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column

		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary

		Lists



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L

		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI

		Headings



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting






Back to Top


