1	XAVIER BECERRA	
2	Attorney General of California STEVE DIEHL	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General SARAH J. JACOBS	
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 255899	
5	California Department of Justice 2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090	
6	Fresno, CA 93721 Telephone: (559) 705-2312 Facsimile: (559) 445-5106	
7	Attorneys for Applicant Acupuncture Board	
8		
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FRESNO COUNTY	
10		
11		
12 13	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	Fresno County Case No. F19907379
14	Plaintiff,	DEFENDANTS CTIDIU ATION TO
15	v.	DEFENDANT'S STIPULATION TO RESTRICT HIS ACUPUNCTURE PRACTICE
16	MICHAEL Z. ZHANG	TRACTICE
17	Defendant,	
18	&	Hearing: July 13, 2020 at 8:30 a.m.
19	BEN BODEA, Executive Director of the ACUPUNCTURE BOARD OF	Dept.: 33
20	CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	
21	,	
22	Applicant.	
23		
24	TO ALL PARTIES AND TO THE ABOVE-ENT	TTLED COURT:
25	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Applicant (Acupuncture Board) and the Defendant	
26	(MICHAEL Z. ZHANG) hereby enter into the following stipulation restricting Defendant's	
27	practice as an Acupuncturist (Acupuncture Board License No. 10068):	
28		
	1	

## **STIPULATION** 1 2 1. Defendant shall not practice or attempt to practice Acupuncture upon any patient, as of the effective date of his signature on this document, until the Superior Court has ruled upon and 3 issued an Order regarding Applicant's Motion for Restrictions (Pen. Code, § 23) or until 4 5 Defendant's criminal matter is resolved. **ACCEPTANCE** 6 I have carefully read the above Stipulation and have fully discussed it with my attorney 7 Amanda Moran. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Acupuncture 8 9 License. I enter into this Stipulation voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by it. 10 DATED: 11 Original signed by: MICHAEL Z. ZHANG July 8, 2020 12 Defendant I have read and fully discussed with Defendant. MICHAEL Z. ZHANG, the terms and 13 14 conditions and other matters contained in this Stipulation. I approve its form and content. DATED: 15 July 8, 2020 Original signed by: AMANDA MORAN 16 Attorney for Respondent 17 **ENDORSEMENT** 18 The foregoing Stipulation is hereby respectfully submitted for consideration by the Fresno 19 Superior Court in this action. 20 21 DATED: \_\_July 13, 2020 Respectfully Submitted, 22 XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California 23 STEVE DIEHL Supervising Deputy Attorney General 24 25 Original signed by: SARAH J. JACOBS 26 Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Applicant Acupuncture Board 27 FR2020301850/95351230.docx 28